EXTRAORDINARY

**REGISTERED NO. PIII** 

GOVERNMENT



GAZETTE

## **KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA**

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, FRIDAY, 24th SEPTEMBER, 2021.

## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Peshawar, the 24th September, 2021.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-176/2021/5207.— The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (Third Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2021 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 21<sup>st</sup> September, 2021 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT (THIRD AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021. (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XXVI OF 2021)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 24<sup>th</sup> September, 2021).

#### AN ACT

## ACT

further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted by the Provincial Assembly of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows.

**1.** Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government (Third Amendment) Act. 2021.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

164

# 165 KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 24th SEPTEMBER, 2021.

2. Amendment of section 2 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government Act, 2013 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013). hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2, in clause (v-i), for the words, figures and comma "measuring not less than one hundred and sixty (160) kanals,", the words "in different categories as prescribed in rules" shall be substituted.

3. Amendment of section 79 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the said Act, in section 79, after sub-section (1), the following new sub-sections shall respectively be inserted, namely:

"(1A) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), if Government decides that the elections shall be held separately for village council and neighbourhood council and for the Chairman, Tehsil Local Government, it may request the Election Commission of Pakistan to hold elections in two phases and the Election Commission of Pakistan shall hold the elections accordingly.

(1B) If the elections of village council and neighbourhood council are held in the first instance, under sub-section (1A), then the Tehsil Council shall be constituted whenever elections are held for Chairman, Tehsil Local Government:

Provided that the tenure of such Chairman, Tehsil Local Government shall be four years irrespective of the fact that the members of the Tehsil Council have already completed their tenure of four years in capacity of members of their respective village council or neighbourhood council.".

4. Amendment of section 81 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVIII of 2013.---In the said Act, in section 81, in sub-section (1), in the proviso, the full-stop, appearing at the end, shall be replaced by a colon and thereafter the following new proviso shall be added, namely:

"Provided further that if, at any time, the office of a Chairman, Tehsil Local Government falls vacant by reason of completion of his tenure, under section 79 of this Act, or by reason of his death, resignation or removal or due to any other reason, the concerned Tehsil Council does not exist to elect an officiating Chairman. Government shall appoint an officer to perform the functions of the Chairman, Tehsil Local Government till the election of new Chairman and establishment of a new local government system in accordance with this sub-section.".

> BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar